

No. 18-35846

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANDREA SCHMITT and ELIZABETH MOHUNDRO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON,
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON
OPTIONS, INC., KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF
THE NORTHWEST, and KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH
PLAN, INC.**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:17-cv-01611-RSL, Hon. Robert S. Lasnik

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES (Cir. R. 29-2(a))**

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP

JOSEPH E. LASKA

JOANNA S. McCALLUM

One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 291-7400

Facsimile: (415) 291-7474

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP

MICHAEL S. KOLBER

7 Times Square

New York, NY 10036

Telephone: (212) 790-4500

Facsimile: (212) 790-4545

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANIES and CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH PLANS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICI.....	7
II. INTRODUCTION	8
III. THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE PANEL DECISION ARE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	12
IV. REHEARING EN BANC IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THIS PROBLEM OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE WAS CREATED BY AN ERROR OF LAW	16
A. <i>Alexander</i> compels affirmance of the district court’s judgment.....	16
B. Section 1302 is irrelevant to the interpretation of Section 1557	17
1. Section 1302 does not apply to the large group coverage at issue in this case.....	17
2. Sections 1302 and 1557 regulate different subjects	18
3. Sections 1302 and 1557 differ in structure and function.....	20
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985).....*passim*

Florida ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), *rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Nat’l
Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)17

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 988 (2015).....18

Libby v. Price,
689 F. App’x 659 (2d Cir. 2017).....20

Mark H. v. Lemahieu,
513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....14

Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....22

Modderno v. King,
82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996)16

Wright v. Giuliani,
230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000).....16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 70622

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-619

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1119

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2221

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(2)8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(e)	17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-94	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg - 300gg-4	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7(b)(5)	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 18021(b)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1341	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1345(f)	8
Cal. Ins. Code § 106.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.05.140.....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.05.185.....	21

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. pt. 150.....	21
45 C.F.R. § 92.202.....	13
45 C.F.R. § 156.125.....	23
81 Fed. Reg. 31376, 31429 (May 18, 2016)	13, 23, 24
85 Fed. Reg. 37160, 37246 (June 19, 2020) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. § 92.102).....	13
Wash. Admin. Code §§ 284-43-5642(11)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES

Circuit Rule 29-2(a)7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christine H. Monahan, *Private Enforcement of the Affordable Care Act*, 126
YALE L.J. 1118 (2017)22
Peter D. Fox & Peter R. Kongstvedt, *A History of Managed Health Care and
Health Insurance in the United States*14
